version 20, Logistic regression analysis was used to see the association between variables finally the 

'P' value was less than 0.05 which was considered statistically significant. 

3. Results 

3.1. Socio-Demographic Characteristics  

A total of two hundred seventy-nine (279) pregnant women (from 35 to 37 weeks of gestation) 

were enrolled from June to August 2022 with a total response rate of 100%. The age of the study 

participants was between 15 to 38 years with a mean age with SD of 26.5 (± 4.5) years. Most of the